BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Rosena Ranch Fire Station

LOCATION:

3777 Lytle Creek Rd. Fontana CA, 92339

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (District)

BID OPENING:

July 9, 2025 at 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER:

Archico Design Build Inc

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
620 S. E Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
https://pfm.sbcounty.gov

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to construct a joint use space of San Bernardino County Fire Protection District and San Bernardino County Sheriff's Office in Fontana California and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications except for those items designated as Additive Alternate No's 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7.

The LUMP SUM of $\frac{1}{2}$	wer	nty Million Six Hundred Ninety Thousand	_ Dollars	
	(\$_	20,690,000)	
Project 10.10.0320		Bid Proposal		1 of 11

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1

For the furnishing of the labor, materials,	and equipment necessary to complete all work
	Section 012300, Part 3.1A – Alternates, except
for those items designated as Base Bid or	Additive Alternate No's. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, or 7.

The LUMP SUM of One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Dollar				
	(\$114,000.00	_)		
ADDITIVE ALTERNA	ATE NO. 2			
designated in the Pla	the labor, materials, and equipment necessary ans and Specification Section 012300, Part 3.1B nated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No's. 1, 3	 Alternates, except 		
The LUMP SUM of_	Not Applicable	Dollars		
	(\$ Not Applicable	_)		
ADDITIVE ALTERNA	ATE NO. 3			
designated in the Pl	f the labor, materials, and equipment necessary ans and Specification Section 012300, Part 3.1C ynated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No's. 1, 2	Alternates, except		
The LUMP SUM of_	Not Applicable	Dollars		
	(\$ Not Applicable			
ADDITIVE ALTERN	ATE NO. 4			
designated in the PI	f the labor, materials, and equipment necessary ans and Specification Section 012300, Part 3.1D gnated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No's. 1,) – Alternates, excep		
The LUMP SUM of_	Not Applicable	Dollars		
	(\$ Not Applicable	_)		
ADDITIVE ALTERN	ATE NO. 5			

designated in the Pla	ans and Specification Section 012300, Part 3.1E nated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No's. 1,2	- Alternates, ex	
The LUMP SUM of_	Not Applicable	Dolla	rs
	(\$_Not Applicable	_) ,	
ADDITIVE ALTERNA	ATE NO. 6		
designated in the Pla	the labor, materials, and equipment necessary ans and Specification Section 012300, Part 3.1F nated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No's. 1, 2	- Alternates, ex	
The LUMP SUM of	Not Applicable	Dolla	rs
	(\$_Not Applicable	_)	
ADDITIVE ALTERNA	ATE NO. 7		
	the labor, materials, and equipment necessary ans and Specification Section 012300, Part 3.1G		

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work

The LUMP SUM of Not Applicable Dollars

(\$ Not Applicable)

for those items designated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No's. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6.

The above-mentioned BASE BID and ADDITIVE/DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1, NO. 2, NO. 3, NO. 4, NO. 5, NO. 6, and NO. 7 include applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8(a) The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the base contract without consideration of the prices on the additive or deductive items.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically,	or surety bond in the amount of ten percent 10% Bid Bond
Dollars (\$), made payable to the San Bernardino
County. The undersigned agrees that in the	
execute the necessary contract and furnish th	e required contract bonds and insurance, the
certified check or surety bond and the mone	y payable thereon shall be, and remain, the
property of the District. If the bid is accomp	panied by a certified or cashier's check, the
check shall be deposited by the Project and	d Facilities Management Department, and a
County warrant for the full amount shall be is	ssued to the undersigned approximately one
month after Contract Award.	

If the bid is submitted through the San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department, 620 S. E Street, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within <u>455</u> calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the District and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for ninety (90) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class B license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the District. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino, the District, and their officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the District for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the District within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on District approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the District determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the District, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the District is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB) IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL-FUELED FLEETS REGULATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

This Project is subject to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) approved amendments relating to In-Use Off Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets found at California Code of Regulations Title 13, sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2 (the "Regulations"). The Regulations require a Prime Contractor, bidding on a public works project to be awarded by any public works awarding body, to certify that the Contractors off-road diesel-fueled fleets comply with CARB regulations. Section 2249(b) includes a list of off-road diesel-fueled fleets subject to these regulations. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to verify if their fleet is subject to these regulations.

Contractor is required to obtain and submit Certificates of Reported Compliance from all subcontractors that are listed in the bid submission. Failure to provide Contractor's CARB compliance number may constitute a material irregularity rendering their bid non-responsive and non-responsible, and subject to rejection for non-responsiveness.

No award shall be made to a Contractor that has failed to provide its CARB compliance certificates, unless the Contractor confirms that no equipment subject to the regulation will be used to execute the Contract Work. By submitting a bid, the Bidder hereby

certifies that it is aware of the requirements set forth in Sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, Title 13, California Code of Regulations and any successful Bidder and its subcontractors shall comply with sections 2449, 2449.1, 2449.2 of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, including by providing Certificate(s) of Reported Compliance for In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable, with its bid.

Contractor shall not enter into a contract with a fleet for which it does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance for the fleet and Contractor's listed subcontractors, if applicable, prior to entering into a new or renewed contract with that fleet. Contractor shall only allow fleets with valid Certificates of Reported Compliance on Contractor's job sites. The Certificates of Reported Compliance received by the Contractor for this Project must be retained for three (3) years after the Project's completion. Upon request by CARB, these records must be provided to CARB within five (5) business days of the request. Between March 1 and June 1 of each year, Contractor must collect new valid Certificates of Reported Compliance for the current compliance year, as defined in Regulation Section 2449(n), from all fleets that have an ongoing contract with the Contractor as of March 1 of that year. Contractor must not write contracts to evade this requirement.

If Contractor discovers that any fleet intending to operate vehicles subject to the Regulation for Contractor does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance, as defined in Regulation section 2449(n), or if Contractor observes any noncompliant vehicles subject to the Regulation on Contractor's job site, then Contractor must report the required information to CARB within the time period contained in the Regulations.

Upon request by CARB, Contractor must immediately disclose to CARB the name and contact information of each responsible party for all vehicles subject to the Regulation operating at the job site or for Contractor. If applicable, Contractor shall prominently display signage for any project where vehicles subject to the Regulation as provided and within the time period contained in the Regulation.

Situations in which prime contractors or public works awarding bodies, as applicable, are contracting for projects that are considered emergency operations, as defined in section 2449(c)(18), are exempt from the requirements in section 2449(i)(1)-(3), but must still retain records verifying vehicles subject to the regulation that are operating on the emergency operations project are actually being operated on the project for emergency operations only. These records must include a description of the emergency, the address or a description of the specific location of the emergency, the dates on which the emergency operations were performed, and an attestation by the fleet that the vehicles are operated on the project for emergency operations only.

Contractor shall complete and return the "California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Certification of Compliance" form attached hereto as a condition to bidding this Project.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
KAR Construciton Inc	Concrete	1306 W. Brooks Street Ontario, CA 91762-3611	595709	1000000930	N/A
Masonry Solutions	Masonry	10704 Valley Dr., Riverside, CA 92505	648103	1000548424	N/A
Asia General Contractors, Inc.	Metals	403 E. Carlin Ave., Compton, CA 90222	932915	1000052552	N/A
Statewide Structures Inc	Rough Carpentry	20258 HWY 18 Suite 430-472 Apple Valley CA 92307	992883	2000003829	N/A
New Star Construction Services Inc.	Millwork	2231 Cape Cod Way, Santa Ana, CA 92703	1037776	1000056859	N/A

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Brazos Thermal Systems, Inc.	Sheet Metal & Roofing	28770 Avenue 14 1/2 Madera, CA 93683	1090900	1000887981	N/A
Rainbow Glazing, Inc.	Glass & Glazing	1510 Kimberly Ave., Fullerton, CA 92831	863691	1000004744	N/A
National Garage Doors	Special Doors	3185 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742	902465	1000004144	N/A
3D Door Co.	Doors & Hardware	3578 E. Enterprise Drive Anaheim, CA 92807	1103306	1000946407	N/A
Sierra Lathing Company, Inc.	Drywall	1189 W. Leiske Dr., Rialto, CA 92376	198103	1000004676	N/A

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Continental Marble & Tile Corp.	Tile	2460 Anselmo Drive, Corona, CA 92879	394	1000002594	N/A
CG Acoustics, Inc.	Acoustical Ceilings	31100 Busby Rd. Winchester, CA 92596	951228	1000039217	N/A
Hiller Fire Companies, LLC	Fire Suppression	7130 Convoy Court, San Diego, CA 92111	1105955	1001133333	32376

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Luna's Plumbing	Plumbing	1485 Spruce St., Unit G&H, Riverside, CA 92507	893222	1000678310	N/A
Americas Air Corp	HVAC	8027 LAKE KNOLL DR ROSEMEAD , CA 91770	1100921	1001008969	N/A
Giant PowerComm	Electrical	2058 HWY 18, Suite 420 -254, Apple Valley, CA 92307	920295	1000004953	N/A
Apple Valley Communications, Inc.	Low Voltage	21845 HWY 18 Apple Valley, CA 92307	542642	1000002294	N/A
Crew, Inc.	Grading	19618 S Susana Road Ranch Dominguez, CA 90221-5716	696291	1000000685	1574

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Cortez Paving, Inc	Asphalt Paving & Striping	P.O. Box 9341 San Bernardino, CA 92427	1098191	2000007728	N/A
Brightview	Landscape & Irrigation	2000 S. Yale Street Santa ana CA 92704	133947	100003004	N/A
CG Systems	Fences & Gates	1470 N. Hundley St. Anaheim, CA 92806	520990	1000033058	N/A
Red Castle Construction	Site Utilities	5871 Pine Ave. Suite 110, Chino Hills, CA 91709	1110181	1001105070	243010

	$\overline{}$	$\overline{}$	_			٨
Α	U	U	Е	N	U	Α

This bid includes	Addendum No	1	dated	7/8/2025
	Addendum No	2	dated .	7/21/2025

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the District, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One:	()	Sole Proprietor Partnership		
	` '	Corporation Other		
Name of Bide	der:	Archico Design Build Inc	 	

Address:	2010 N Tustin Ave	
	Santa Ana CA 92705	Phone: 714-714-7070
Email:	bids@archico.com	
Contractor	's License No.:987122	_ Primary Class: _ B & A
Expiration	Date of Contractor's License	
Contractor	's DIR Registration #10000049561	
I declare u	nder penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized	d Signature:	Title: President
	e: Alan Alavi	Date:7/22/2025

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the President of Archico Design Build Inc , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 7/22/2025 [date], at Santa Ana [city], California [state].
Signed: Alan Alavi
Title: President

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- Certification of Compliance. | hereby certify that | and all of my subcontractors will conform to
 the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for
 all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as
 applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
 (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts
 (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)

Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Compa	iny Name: National	Garage Door	
Signature:	つ: つ	Title:	
Print Name:	Term Lewis	Date:	

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

	·
 Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use O all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 – (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title (1) – (5). 	ff-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for regulations, including, without limitation, as CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.	
this Certification. (If this box is checked, the this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-	tificate of Reported Compliance accompanies valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet abcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided
	on the Project (including work of its vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road
3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's I requirements and shall also comply.	isted subcontractors is familiar with these
*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Con Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Pro	•
Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above r non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ens and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and currer project.	sure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets
The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under th information provided in this form is true and correct.	e laws of the State of California that the
Bidder's Company Name: 3-D Door Company	
Signature: David Eli	Title:Estimator

Date: __ July 07, 2025

Print Name: _____David Eli

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersi	gned declares:					
	Estimator foregoing bid.	0	f <u>3-</u> I	Door	Company	, the part
partnership, not collusive other bidde colluded, co sham bid, indirectly, s bid price of element of bid are true any breakde thereto, to depository,	company, assorate or sham. The respired, connivers to refrain from the bidder or the bidder or the bid price, or the bidder has bown thereof, or the any corporation.	ciation, organd bidder has not alse or sham red, or agreed m bidding. The ment, community of any other of that of any the contents to any partnershoer or agent to be be agent to be agent to be agent to be a bidden agent to be agent to be a bidden agent to be agent to be a bidden agent to be a bidden agent to be agent	ization of direct bid. The bidder, other or indihereof, ip, corthereof, thereof,	or corportly or included any bidder has or to fix bidder. rectly, so or divulging any, to effective to effect	pration. The directly induser has not of der or anyound in any ofference with any overhall statement bmitted his ged information association of the directly industrial of the directly	indisclosed persor bid is genuine and ced or solicited and directly or indirectly or manner, directly of anyone to fix the ead, profit, or cost contained in the or her bid price of tion or data relative, organization, bid lusion or sham bid ose.
partnership, other entity	joint venture, I	imited liability ents that he	compa or she	any, limi	ted liability	at is a corporatior partnership, or an execute, and doe
foregoing July (is true and	correct and [date], at	that		he State of declaration	California that the is executed or [city]
Signed:	David Eli					
Title: Es	stimator					

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersigned declares:
I am the of Nuhonel Gazze Dept, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price of any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at Rach. (and and [city], [state].
Signed:
Title:

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>Edward Rodriguer</u> of <u>Americas Air Corp</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed: Em
Title: $C \in \Omega$

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- Instructions. Check one (1) box below.
 Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable must be provided with this form.)
 Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
 I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name:	Americas	Air C	110	
Signature: $\underline{\mathcal{E}}$		Title	CEO	
Print Name: <u>Edwara</u>	Rodrigu	102 Date	: July	25, 2025

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

	Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompan	ies
	Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance w	
this	Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fle	eet
seled	ted for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable must be provid	led
with	this form.)	

Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Comp	oany Name: <u>ASia</u>	Genera	Conf	ractor	s, Inc.
Signature:	->-			Title:	president.
Print Name: _	MIN	ICIM		Date:	7-14-2024

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:

I am the Owner of Asia General Confractions, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cos element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price of any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at
Signed: Title: President



CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below. Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable *must* be provided with this form.) X Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements. 3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply. *Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal. Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project. The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Title: Chief operations officer

Date: 07/09/25

Bidder's Company Name: Brazos Thermal Systems

Print Name: Heather MacDougall

Signature: <u>Heather MacDougall</u>

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersigned declares:			
am the Chief operations officer making the foregoing bid.	of	Brazos Thermal Systems	, the party
The bid is not made in the interpartnership, company, association, not collusive or sham. The bidder lother bidder to put in a false or scolluded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or to refrain from biddindirectly, sought by agreement, cold price of the bidder or of any belement of the bid price, or of that bid are true. The bidder has not, dany breakdown thereof, or the contact thereto, to any corporation, participated by a shade of the price of the contact and has not paid, and will not pay, and has not paid, and will not pay, and	organization organization of any of a	ation or corporation. The bedirectly or indirectly induced. The bidder has not directly anyone bidder has not in any mediation, or conference with dider, or to fix any overhead ther bidder. All statements indirectly, submitted his or company, association, ereof, to effectuate a collustication.	id is genuine and od or solicited any ectly or indirectly else to put in a anner, directly or anyone to fix the ad, profit, or cost is contained in the or her bid price or or data relative organization, bid sion or sham bid.
Any person executing this declar partnership, joint venture, limited libit other entity, hereby represents the execute, this declaration on behalf of	iability c at he or	ompany, limited liability pa she has full power to ex	artnership, or any
declare under penalty of perjury foregoing is true and correct 07/09/25 [date] CA [state]	and , at Made	that this declaration is	
Signed: <u>Heather MacDouge</u>	ıll		
Title Chief operations officer			

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersigned declares:	
I am the Authorized Representative of CGSystems, LLC , the pa	ırty
making the foregoing bid.	
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed personant partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine a not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited a other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirect colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or collement of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relate thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham be and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.	and any ctly or ost the ost the bio
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or a other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and do execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.	any
	the on ty],
Signed: Authorized Representative	

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided

2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

with this form.)

- Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
- **3.** I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: CGSystems, LLC	
Signature:	Title: Authorized Representative
Print Name: Craig A. Smith	Date: July 7,2025

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

X	Contractor's	s current (CARB issu	ied Cert	ificate	e of R	Reported	Compliance	accon	npan	ies
this	Certification.	(If this bo	x is check	ed, the	valid	Certif	icate(s) F	Reported Co	mplian	ce w	/ith
this	Regulation for	or In-Use	Off-Road	d Disel-I	uled	Fleet	t provide	ed by CARB	for th	e fle	eet
sele	cted for the c	ontract ar	nd their l	isted su	bcont	tracto	rs, if app	olicable <u>mus</u>	<u>st</u> be pr	ovid	led
with	this form.)										
	Contractor	certifies	that its	work	on	the	Project	(including	work	of	its
Subo	contractors) d	oes not in	volve the	use of	vehic	les su	bject to	the CARB In	-Use O	ff-Ro	oad

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Com	pany Name:Con	inental Marble and Tile Co	Company	
Signature:	David L	B Guzman	Title: Officer	
Print Name: _	David Guzman		Date: <u>28 July 2025</u>	

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

ine undersigned declares:	
I am the <u>Officer</u> making the foregoing bid.	of Continental Marble and Tile Company, the party
partnership, company, association, organot collusive or sham. The bidder has other bidder to put in a false or shar colluded, conspired, connived, or agresham bid, or to refrain from bidding, indirectly, sought by agreement, commbid price of the bidder or of any other element of the bid price, or of that of a bid are true. The bidder has not, directly any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereto, to any corporation, partners	of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed personanization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly ed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a The bidder has not in any manner, directly on unication, or conference with anyone to fix the bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost any other bidder. All statements contained in the type of type of the type of t
partnership, joint venture, limited liabil	n on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation ity company, limited liability partnership, or ange or she has full power to execute, and does bidder.
foregoing is true and correct ar	der the laws of the State of California that the nd that this declaration is executed on[city]
Signed: David B G	UZMAN

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to
 the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for
 all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as
 applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
 (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts
 (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

M	Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies
this (Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with
this	Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet
seled	tted for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided
with	this form.)

- Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
- **3.** I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: REW TNC	
Signature:	Title: Estimator/PM
Print Name: David Leintz	Date: 7/22/25

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:

I am the $\frac{Estimotor}{}$ of $\frac{CREWFNc}{}$, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed: Daniel Project Manager

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

 Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) – (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) – (5).
2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.
Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)
Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.
*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.
Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.
The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.
Bidder's Company Name: Giant Services Inc
Signature: Estimating Team Lead

07/09/25

Mark Anthony T. Calabano

Print Name:

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersigned declares:
I am the Estimating Team Lead of Giant Services Inc , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 07/09/25 [date], at Victorville [city], [state].
Signed: MARK ANTHONY T. CALABANO
Title: Estimating Toom Load

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>FIRE Jearn Managen</u> of <u>Hylen FIRE - C4</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at
Signed:
Title: FIRS Acres Manney

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

uia	and the compliance (CARD), and that contractor shall comply with these requirements.	
1.	Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts $(1) - (4)$, and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts $(1) - (5)$.	
2.	2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.	
	Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <i>must</i> be provided	

Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

with this form.)

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name; Hiller Fire	
Signature:	Title: Fire Acres Manager
Print Name: ALKERT JANTON	Date: 1/9/25



1485 Spruce St., Unit G&H, Riverside, CA 92507 Phone (714) 366-8551 CSLB License No. 893222 DIR# 1000678310

Dear Prime Contractor,

Luna's Plumbing, Inc., is exempt from the CARB requirements and certifies that its work in the project does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fuel Fleets requirements.

Sincerely,

Carlos Luna

Luna's Plumbing, Inc.

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

1.	Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) – (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) – (5).
2	Instructions Check and (1) how halous

all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 1 $-(4)$, and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title $(1) - (5)$.	3 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.	
this Certification. (If this box is checked, the this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Dise	ertificate of Reported Compliance accompanies are valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with I-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided
Contractor certifies that its wor Subcontractors) does not involve the use of Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.	rk on the Project (including work of its of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road
I further certify that each of the Contractor's requirements and shall also comply.	listed subcontractors is familiar with these
*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Condesignation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid P	
Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall er and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and curre project.	nsure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets
The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the information provided in this form is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the
Bidder's Company Name: Luna's Plumbing, Inc.	
Signature:	Title: Vice President
Print Name: Carlos Luna	Date: 7/08/2025

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:

I am the Vice President of Luna's Plumbing, Inc , the party
making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 7/8/2025 [date], at Riverside [city],
California [state].
Signed: (and)
Title: Vice President



To Whom it May Concern,

Masonry Solutions does not have any CARB off-road use regulated vehicles. Our fleet vehicles consist of California street legal, smogged, DMV registered work trucks.

Thank you,

Armando Echeverria

President

951-536-3211

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:		
I am the <u>President</u> making the foregoing bid.	of Masonry Solutions	, the party
The bid is not made in the interpartnership, company, association, not collusive or sham. The bidder hother bidder to put in a false or scolluded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or to refrain from biddinindirectly, sought by agreement, cobid price of the bidder or of any celement of the bid price, or of that bid are true. The bidder has not, diany breakdown thereof, or the contituents, to any corporation, particle depository, or to any member or a and has not paid, and will not pay, a	organization or corporation. has not directly or indirectly sham bid. The bidder has agreed with any bidder or any or conference of the bidder, or to fix any of any other bidder. All statisfiectly or indirectly, submitted ents thereof, or divulged information, company, associated thereof, to effectuate as	The bid is genuine and induced or solicited any not directly or indirectly anyone else to put in a any manner, directly or with anyone to fix the overhead, profit, or cost ements contained in the d his or her bid price or ormation or data relative ation, organization, bid a collusion or sham bid,
Any person executing this declar partnership, joint venture, limited li other entity, hereby represents tha execute, this declaration on behalf o	ability company, limited liab at he or she has full powe	oility partnership, or any
I declare under penalty of perjury foregoing is true and correct July 28, 2025 [date] CA [stat	and that this declarat , at <u>Riverside</u>	
Signed: <u>Armando Cheverri</u> Title: President	ia	

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.
 - Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)
 - Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
- **3.** I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: Masonry Solutions		
Signature: Armando Echeverria	Title: President	
Print Name: Armando Echeverria	Date: 07-28-2025	



To Whom it May Concern,

Masonry Solutions does not have any CARB off-road use regulated vehicles. Our fleet vehicles consist of California street legal, smogged, DMV registered work trucks.

Thank you,

Armando Echeverria

President

951-536-3211

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.
 - Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)
 - X Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
- **3.** I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: Archico Design Build Inc		
Signature:	Title:	President
Print Name: Alan Alavi	Date:	7/22/2025

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) - (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) - (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below. Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable *must* be provided with this form.) XContractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements. 3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply. *Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal. and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets

project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: Sierra Lathing Company, Inc.		
Signature:	Title: Estimator	
Print Name: Jeff Copeland	Date:7/28/25	

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:	
I am the <u>Estimator</u> making the foregoing bid.	of Sierra Lathing Company, Inc. , the party
partnership, company, association, organot collusive or sham. The bidder has rother bidder to put in a false or sham colluded, conspired, connived, or agrees sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. Indirectly, sought by agreement, comm bid price of the bidder or of any other element of the bid price, or of that of a bid are true. The bidder has not, directly any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereto, to any corporation, partners	of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, anization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any had bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly ed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a The bidder has not in any manner, directly or unication, or conference with anyone to fix the bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost my other bidder. All statements contained in the lay or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or thereof, or divulged information or data relative this, company, association, organization, bid thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, berson or entity for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, limited liabilit	n on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, ty company, limited liability partnership, or any e or she has full power to execute, and does e bidder.
	ler the laws of the State of California that the id that this declaration is executed on Rialto[city],
Signed:	
Title: Estimator	

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.
 - Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)
 - Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
- **3.** I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: STATELLIOK	Structures Inc
Signature:	Title: President
Print Name: James Butite	Date: 7/28/25

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:
I am the Presched of STATEWINE STRUCT, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at Apply (A) (2307 [city], [state].
Signed:

AIA Document A310™ – 2010

Bid Bond

Bid Bond No: N/A

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Archico Design Build Inc.
2010 N Tustin Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
620 S. E Street San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid (10.0% of Bid Amount)

PRO IECT.

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Rosena Ranch Fire Station Project

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Old Republic Surety Company
P.O. Box 1635
Milwaukee, WI 53201-1635

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety. Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Project Number, if any: 10.10.0320

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 2nd day of July 2025

Archico Design Build Ino

(Principal) (Seal)

(Title)
Old Republic Surety Company

(Sarely) (Seal)

(Title) Irene Luong Attorney-in-Fact

AIA Document A310 ~ 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA* Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the !aw.This document was created on 012772012 07.23-12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand ~ order no. 2008397483, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion.

document to which this certificate is attached, and n	icate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ot the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange	}
On JUL 0 2 2025 before me,	Thao Nguyen Luu , Notary Public, t Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal
personally appearedIrene Luong	Name(s) of Signer(s)
THAO NGUYEN LUU Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2453804 My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/thee executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
-	FIIONAL
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent fraudulent removal ar	www. it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent fraudulent removal ar Description of Attached Document	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent fraudulent removal ar Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent fraudulent removal ar Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent fraudulent removal ar Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of the form to another document. Number of Pages:



Bond Exchange

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

James W. Moilanen, Yung T. Multick, Irene Luong, Emilie Young, P. Austin Neff, Christine Woolford, Danielle Hanson

Alexander R. Holsheimer, Thao Luu of Mission Viejo, CA

its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS On this 24th day of September to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY Mosecuted the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation. My Commission Expires: September 28, 2026 (Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instru	entember 2024	WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMP	IN WITNESS
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS On this	'	his 24th day of September	affixed this
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS On this	OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY		
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS On this	SEAL &	Kon Waldeline	Lone
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS On this		Mary Mary Mary	
On this 24th day of September , 2024 , personally came before me, Alan Paylic and Karen J Haffner , to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPA who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation. My Commission Expires: September 28, 2026 (Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instru	* President	Assistant Secretary	•
who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation. A		OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS	STATE OF WISCO
who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation. Value Public	r, 2024 _, personally came before me, Alan Pavlic		On this
they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporates and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation. Value Public	, to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY	Karen J Haffner	and
CERTIFICATE (Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instr	that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate seal subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation. **Tolky 1.** Peosson** Notary Public**	the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the	they are the said of
CERTIFICATE (Expiration of notary 5 commission does not inventual of initial i	COPTOTITO LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT L		
I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attact Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power Attorney, are now in force:	REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached	the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBL of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revolu-	I, the undersi Power of Attorney
74 9092 SEAL Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this	d sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this 2nd day of July 2025	4 9092 SEAL Signed and sealed	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

This Is to Certify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Old Republic Surety Company

of	Brookfield, Wisconsin	, organized under the		
laws of	Wisconsin	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or		
other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State				
subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:				

SURETY, LIABILITY and MISCELLANEOUS

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California. THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed

> In Witness Whereor, effective as of the 14th day of December , 19 90 , I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 14th December day of_____

Bu

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporational Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ing. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

or amended.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California personally appeared . Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing **REMON GIRGIS** lotary Public - California paragraph is true and correct. Orange County Commission # 2502054 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2028 Signatur Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above **OPTIONAL** Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: __ Number of Pages: __ Document Date: __ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: _ Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer - Title(s): _____ □ Partner – □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee □ Other: . □ Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



07.07.2025 Hr. 7025 Skuen Padriguer

Received

2:22pm

SUBMITTED BY:

ARCHICO DESIGN BUILD INC.

2010 N Tustin Ave

Santa Ana, CA 92705

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

"Bid Bond "

Project Name: Rosena Ranch Fire Station

Bid No. 10.10.0320

DELIVER TO:

Project and Facilities Management Department 620 S. E Street

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

OPENING DATE: 7/9/2025 **DEADLINE TIME:** 10:00 AM



Bid Bond

Bid Bond No: N/A

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Archico Design Build Inc.
2010 N Tustin Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Old Republic Surety Company
P.O. Box 1635
Milwaukee, WI 53201-1635

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety. Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
620 S. E Street San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid (10.0% of Bid Amount)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Rosena Ranch Fire Station Project

Project Number, if any: 10.10.0320

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 2nd day of July 2025

Archico Design Build Inc
(Principal) (Seal)

(Witness) (Surety) (Surety) (Seal)

(Title) Irene Luong Attorney-in-Fact

AIA Document A310™ – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 01/27/2012 07:23:12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand™ order no. 2008397483, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion. Institute

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}		
County of Orange			
On JUL 0 2 2025 before me,	Thao Nguyen Luu , Notary Public, Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal		
personally appearedIrene Luong	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
THAO NGUYEN L'UU Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2453804 My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
	Witness my hand and official seal.		
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Of Notary Public		
OPTIONAL			
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document.			
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Of SIGNER Top of thumb here Signer is Representing:		



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

James W. Moilanen, Yung T. Mullick, Irene Luong, Emilie Young, P. Austin Neff, Christine Woolford, Danielle Hanson

Alexander R. Holsheimer, Thao Luu of Mission Viejo, CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUB affixed this 24th day of		has caused these presents t 2024	o be signed by its pr	oper officer, and its cor	porate seal to be
allixed tills day of		SUAS SUAS	OLD REP	JBLIC SURETY COM	IPANY
Kaung Haffu	<u>い</u>	SEAL SEAL	D	la Mice President	
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUK	(ESHA - SS	Sommen and the second			
On this 24th day of	September , 2	2024 , personally came bet	ore me,	Alan Pavlic	
and Karen J Haffner	, to	me known to be the individua	als and officers of the	OLD REPUBLIC SUR	ETY COMPANY
who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: that they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said corporation.					
		OTANA PUBLIC	Kothrz	Rotary Public	on
			ly Commission Expi		0.000
CERTIFICATE			•	res: <u>September 2</u> mission does not invalid	
I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of Power of Attorney remains in full force and I Attorney, are now in force.		RETY COMPANY, a Wiscor	sin corporation, CE	RTIFY that the foregoi	ng and attached
Alloriney, as o now in toron.					
74 9092 SEAL	Signed and sealed at the	City of Brookfield, WI this	2nd day of	July	
1981			1/ 400	Out distant	1 -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Old Republic Surety Company

of	Brookfield, Wisconsin	, organized under the	
laws of	Wisconsin	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or	
other fund	amental organizational documents	, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,	
subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:			

SURETY, LIABILITY and MISCELLANEOUS

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

In Witness Whereor, effective as of the 14th day of December , 19.90, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 14th day of December , 19.90.

By

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-S

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000	-8886888888888888888888888888888888888		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of California			
County of Orange			
11 11	R. Missis		
On <u>07/07/2025</u> before me, <u>Nemon (IGIS</u> Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared Alan Alan			
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evident to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity		
REMON GIRGIS Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2502054 My Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2028	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public		
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.			
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): □ Partner – □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Signer is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Signer is Representing:		

\$88.000 BB \$1.000 BB \$1.00